
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER

	

Page 1 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0143-LII-E TCEQ ID: RN103738399 CASE NO.: 39058

RESPONDENT NAME: James H. Wood

ORDER TYPE:

X 1660 AGREED ORDER _FINDINGS AGREED ORDER _FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING

_FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER -SHUTDOWN ORDER IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL_IMMINENT
ORDER

AMENDED ORDER EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

-AIR -MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) -INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS X OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

_WATER QUALITY SEWAGE SLUDGE _UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL

_MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE RADIOACTIVE WASTE DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: James H, Wood, 1725 Bedford Road, Bedford, Tarrant County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Landscape business

SMALL BUSINESS:

	

X Yes

	

No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: A complaint was received on June 4, 2009, alleging that the respondent failed to obtain the required
permits before installing an irrigation system. There is one additional pending enforcement action regarding this Respondent, Docket No.
2010-0565-LII-E.

INTERESTED PARTIES: A complaint was received but the complainant has not expressed the desire to protest this action or to speak at
Agenda.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on June 21, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Epifanio Villarreal, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC R-14, (361) 825-
3425; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. James H. Wood, Owner, P.O. Box 123881, port Worth, Texas 76121
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsunv/5-23-O8fapp-25c.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: James H. Wood

	

Page 2 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0143-LII-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTIVE, ACTIONS
TAKEN/REWIRED

Type of Investigation:
X Complaint

Total Assessed: $1,705 Corrective Actions Taken:

_ Routine Total Deferred: $341 The Executive Director recognizes that on

Enforcement Follow-up X Expedited Settlement February 3, 2010, the Respondent

X Records Review

Date of Complaint Relating to this Case:
-Financial Inability to Pay

implemented the following corrective
measures at the Site:

June 4, 2009 SEP Conditional Offset: $0 a. Provided his irrigator's license number
in the form of "LI

	

" in a
Date of Record Review Relating to this Total Paid (Due) to General Revenue: $116 advertisement relating to irrigation
Case: December 29, 2009 (remaining $1,248 due in 12 monthly payments

of $104 each)
services; and

Date of NOV Relating to this Case: b. Included the required statement:

January 7, 2010 (NOE) Site Compliance History Classification "Irrigation in Texas is regulated by the

High _ Average

	

_ Poor Texas Commission on Environmental

Background Facts: This was a complaint Quality (TCEQ) (MC-178), P.O. Box

and records review investigation. Person Compliance History Classification
High _ Average

	

J Poor
13087, Austin, Texas 78711-3087.
TCEQ's web site is www:ieq.state.tx.us"

WATER
_

Major Source: - 'Yes

	

X No
on all invoices and written estimates
relating to the installation or repair of an

1) Failure to include in all forms of written
and electronic advertisements for irrigation Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

irrigation system.

services, the irrigator's license number in
the form of "LI

	

" [30 TEx, ADMIN. Findings Orders Justification:
Ordering Provisions:

CODE § 344,70(b)].

2) Failure to provide the test results of

The Order will require the Respondent to:

backflow prevention devices within ten a. Within 10 days after the effective date

business days to the local water purveyor
[30 Tax. ADMIN. CODE § 344.52(c)].

of this Agreed Order;

i. Provide the test results of backflow
3) Failure to obtain all permits and prevention devices to the local water
inspections required to install an irrigation
system [30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE

purveyor; and

§ 344.35(d)(2)].
ii. Notify the Executive Director in

4) Failure to include in all written
estimates, proposals, bids, and invoices

writing of the new change of address.

relating to the installation or repair of an b. Within 25 days after the effective date
irrigation system(s) the statement: of this Agreed Order, submit written
"Irrigation in Texas is regulated by the certification and include supporting

	

.
Texas Commission on Environmental documentation including photographs,
Quality (TCEQ) (MC-178), P.O. Box receipts, and/or other records to
13087, Austin, Texas 78711-3087. TCEQ's demonstrate compliance with Ordering
web site is: www.tceq.state.tx,us " [30 TEx,

ADM[N. CODE 344.71(b)].
Provision a.;

5) Failure to notify the Executive Director c. Within 30 days after the effective date

of any change from the previously of this Agreed Order, obtain all required

submitted license application information permits and inspections that are required

within ten days from the date the change for the installation of an irrigation system

occurred [30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE 30.24(1)]. from the City of Euless for the irrigation
systems that were previously installed at

6) Failure to provide the irrigation plan 2701 Knoll Trail, Euless, Texas and 816

execsnml5-23-08Japp-2sc,doc



RESPONDENT NAME: James H. Wood

	

Page 3 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0143-LII-E

Additional ID No(s).: LI0004130

with the minimum information [30 TEx.
ADMIN. CODE § 344.61(c)].

Koen Lane, Euless, Texas;

d. Within 45 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include supporting
documentation including photographs,
receipts, and/or other records to
demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision c.;

e. Within 60 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit the irrigation
plans for review and approval for the
following locations: 2701 Knoll Trail,
Euless, Texas and 816 Koen Lane, Euless,
Texas; and

f. Within 75 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision e.

execsmn/5-23-O81app-26c.doc





2-	 Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (POW)

PCW Revision October30, 2008

CE(
1ES

	

Assigned 20-Jan-20]0
2;'-Jan 2610 4 2v7-Jan 20101 EPA Due

i12ES;PONDENTIFACILITY	 INFORMATION
Respondent

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.
Facility/Site Region

James H. Woad

4 minorDallas/Fort North
RNI'03r 8399:

39058 No. of Violations
2010-C l 4^`,t I l- Order Type 166D.
Irrigators Government/Non-Profit No

Enf. Coordinator Epltania Villarreal;
EC's Team FtforcettiI1t Team 2

^/^^^ iORNiATIQtJ
Enf./Case ID No.

Docket No.
Media Program(s)

Multi-Media

Admin. Penal $ Limit	 Minimum'	 $0	 [Maximum	 i	 $2,500	 l

PAYABLE; PENALTY

Subtofatil $1,650

Subtotals 2, 3, a 71 $82

Penalty Calculation Section
TONAL BASE PENALTY (Stem of violation base penalties)

ADJUSTMENTS (+l-) TO SUBTOTAL 1
Subtotals 2-7 are obtained by multip.ring tie I-otal t=•aae Penalty (Subtotal I) bythe indicated percentage.

5`0% CnliaFUernenf

Ilia

ie Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.

Co,rgjliance History

Notes
penalty nhance Tlent Is due to one prior NOV containing violations
that are the saliie as or simlliar to the violations in the current

enforcement action.

!Good-Faith" Effort to Comply;Total Adjustments $27

Subtotal -6

$7r r

OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE
:Reduces or enhances the final Subtotal by the indicated percentage.

Notes

	

Deferral offered.for expedited settlemen

DEFERRAL
Reduces the Final Assessed Penalty by the indicted percentage. (Enter number only,- e.g.



Screening Date 27-Jan-2010

	

Docket No, 2010-0143-LII-E

	

PCW

Respondent James H. Wood

	

Policy Revston 2 (septeretier 2002)

Case ID No. 39058

	

PCWReviston October 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. F N10373B399

Media [Statute] Irrigators

Coordinator Epifanio VillarrealEnt.

Compliance History Worksheet
Compliance History Site Enhancgment (SLJtotal 2)

	

Enter NurnhcrHere Ad ust.

N

	

\.! s

Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
(number of NOVa meeting criteria )

5%

Other written NOVs 0 0%

Orders

r

Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders

meeting criteria )
0%

Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory
emergency orders issued by the commission

0 0%

Judgments
and Consent

Decrees

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting
criteria)

0%

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal
government

U 0%

Convictions Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts) 0 0%

Emissions Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0 0%

A u dits

Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of

audits for which notices were submitted)
4 0%

Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed)

°
0 /0

Please Enter Yes or No

Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%

Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%

Other
special assistanceprogram

Participation in avoluntary pollution reduction program Na 0%

Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government Ne 0%
environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2)

Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3)>>

5%

N/A

	

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) I	 0%

Com pllance History Person Classificjoa. (Syltotal 7)

NIA

	

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)

	

0%

>> Co tipllance History S rmtman

Th:e.perlalty,-e
rt

hancement isxiue.to one prVr NOV containing violations that are thesame as orslmilarto
the 'uiolatrons in the current enforcement' action:

Compliance
History
Notes

Total AdjustmentPercentage(Subtotals 2, m3, &

	

5%



Failed to include in all forma of written and electronic advertisements for irrigation
services, the irrigator's license number in the corm of LI 	 Specifically, at the

time of the record review, it was documented that a website advertising the Respondent's
irrigation services did not include his landscape irrigator's license number,.

tr-

Screening Date 27-Jan-2010
Respondent James H. Wood
Case ID No. 39058

Reg, Ent. Reference No. RN103738399
Media [Statute] Irrigators

Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal
Violation Number r l

	

II
Rule Cite(s)

170Cket N0. 2010-0143-L11-E PCW
Policy Revision 2 (September 20n2)

PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Violation Description

$2,5001

Percent

» Environ nentalProperty and Hunian Hcr ttt.Nt trix
Harm

	

Release

	

Major

	

Moderate

	

Minor
OR

	

Actual	 11	
	Poten tial	 r	 7C._._-J

Base Penalty

0%1

Vio[atiotrl= rents

Number of Violation Everts II	 jNumber of violation days

$2,250

	

$2501

$250Violation Base Penaltymark only one
with an x

lY_'

weakly:

monthly

irrr aerly

s emiannual
annual

single 'Vatic

One single event is,recommended.

10.0 Reduction

	

$25
Betore NOV NOV to EOFRFiSe7U '_rrient O lei

Extraordinary
Ordinary

N/A
it	 	 a
(Inark with k)

Notes The Respondent achieved cornpliartce on'Februaiy 3,.-2910

:Good Faith efforts to Comp

t (E f3) for this Vlof_atiop

Estimated EB Amount

Violation Subtotal

Statutory Limit Test

Violation Final Penalty Total

$2251

$2381

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)!

	

$238



Respondent James H. Wood
Case ID No. 30058

Ent. Reference No. RN103738399
Media Irrigators

Violation No. J

Years of

Depreclatioil '

	

s0l

	

151

Date Required

	

Final Date

	

Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs

	

EB Amonnt

Delayed Costs
Equipment
Buildings

Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction

Land
Record Keeping System

Training/Sampling
RemedlatlonlDisposal

Permit Costs
Other {as needed)

Avoided Costs
Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

II

	

Imo` T
o 00 $o go- $0r I 0,00 $0 $0°

$0I „

	

1 1 I 0.00 ..

	

$0 $0 . $0. .
I'

	

r I I 0 -;

	

$p r: $0 $0

-: I(^ ] 0.00;: ..

	

$0 $0

D.DO „

	

$0 -. $P

I I II" T 0.00. .

	

: $0 .. n,e $0-
I

	

$1,00 Dec-2000 II

	

3-Fah-2010-

	

I 0.1D .

	

$0 nla $(i

The-delayed costs li ^^Ince the estimates

	

amount to-update
number Pate required is the date of-the re cord review

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering.itern

he e ^sitc to In ludo the landscapeirrigatnr
...Final date is the date of co

	

pliance.

(except for one-time avoided

slicense!

costs)

I

	

II

	

I f

	

i 0.00 S0. $0 Sn

I

	

I I

	

II 0,00 a
^ I

	

II

	

1 0.00 r., 0 ,o. -

I -.

	

I I

	

_

	

I i

	

_

	

1 0.00 . O $G $o

I

	

II

	

II

	

I 0.00:
$.a

. _ 0 o
^L

I 0.00 . . : SO- $0 $0

-.

	

- I

	

if 0.0o so _

	

xo $0



Doc Cet No 2010.0143-LII-E

	

POW
Policy Revision 2 (Snpternber 2002)1

PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Failed to provide the test results of backilow preventioni devices within ten business days to
he local water purveyor: Specifically, at the time of the record review, it was documented

Violation Description that the Respondent had not provided test results of backflow prevention devices to the
City of Euless following the installation of irrigation systems at 2701 Knoll Trail, Euless

Texas and 816 Koen Lane, Euless. Texas.

Base Penalty

	

$2,509j

- Envirorimerttal, Property and Hurnan Heeittt . G9atrix
Harm

Release

	

Niaior

	

hrlrc'erate
Actual L..,

Potential

M ncr

Percent 0%

Adjusjme

Number of violation days

Violation Base Penally) $500

$2501

Notes

Screening Date 27-Jan-2010
Respondent James H. Wood
Case ID No. 39058

Ent. Reference No. RN103738399
Media [Statute] Irrigators

Enf. Coordinator	 Epitanio Villarreal................
Violation Number

Rule Cite(s)



Thr,delayed costs incline the estimated aircuet to proviide hackilc.w preventlon:test results lo-ttie.local water...
urvcynr..'I he date required is the date of the . record review., The final dale is the-estimated dale of compliance.

Respondent James H. Wood
Case ID No. 39058

Ent. Reference No. RN103738399
Media Irrigators

Violation No.

Years of
Depreciation

501

	

151

Date Required

	

Final Date

	

Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs

	

ER Amount

Delayed Costs
Equipment

Buildings
Other (as needed)

En g l n e eri n g l co n s tru c t l o n
Land

Record Keeping System
TraininglSampling

Rem ed Iat I o of D l s p o s al
Permit Costs

Other (as needed) 00

Avoided Costs
Disposal

Personnel
Inspectlon)ReportinglSampling

Supplleslequlpment
Financial Assurance 12]

ONE-TIME avoided costs 13]
Other (as needed)

ANNUALIZE;1j avoidedcostsbefore ; entering te. (except for one-time avoided costs)
0.00 $0 $0 so
0.00 $o $o $0
0.00 $o $0 s0
00i) $o $0 .

	

$
0.00 $0 $0. $0
0.00
0.0 l $0 0

$71



Screening Date 27-Jan-2010-^ m
Respondent James H. Wood
Case ID No. 39058

Ent. Reference No. RN1o3738399
Media [Statute] Irrigators

Enf. Coordinator Epifanlo Villarreal
Violation Number

Rule Cite(s)

Docket No,2010-0143-LII-E

	

PCW
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

1

POW Revision October 30, 2008 i

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 344.35(d)(2)

Failed to obtain all permits and inspections required to install an irrigation system.
Specifically, at the time of the record review, it was documented that the Respondent failed

to obtain the required permits before installing anirrigetion system at the following
locations : 2"101 Knoll Trail Euless. Texas and 016 Keen Lane. Euless, Texas.

Base Penalty

	

$2,5001

Enviroil ruental, Property and Human Health Matrix
Harm

	

Release	 Major	 Moderate	 Minos
OR

	

Actual
Potential

1

iS,ailli xl

Good Faith efforts to Compiy 0;0
shrs

Extraordinary

Ordinary
N1AI_	 x	

$o

dt,ay
L -- - -1

onthly
qu rterty ,

L -

	

-^
seriannnal-

an ,ieee

sip; u

	

event I

se single events (one event per site) are recommended.

'1 he Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
violation.

Violation Subtotal 	 $5001

=EcdnniiC BOnefit (EB) fof this viola

	

tatutory Lirnlt Test

Notes

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)



Economic Benefit Worksheet

,, D 9.1A.Y e. o Costs
Equipment

Buildings
Other (as needed) .

Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling

Remedlatlonlllsposal
Permit Costs

Other (es needed)

	

$0

T.ho dcJayed costs ihslude the estimated amount :to obtain the necossary permits. The date requi red is the date of
the record review: The final date is the estimated dale of compliart e-

Respondent James H. Wo0d
Case ID No. 3,105s

Ent. Reference No. RN103738399
Media Irrigators

Violation No. 3

Reg
Percent Interest

Years of
Depreciation

5 15.1
Item Cost

	

Date Required

	

Final Date

	

Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs

	

EB Amount

Item Description N• cornrnas DI S

1	 I

I

$236	 	 29-r) c-2009

	

1-Oct-2010	

O.00
0.00

0.004.
0.00::

0.76

$
$o

$0

na

$0
$0

$0
$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$9

t0

$0

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs
Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance 12]

ONE-TIME avoided costs ]3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance



POWScreening Date 27-Jan-2010

	

Docket No, 2010-0143-LII-E
Respondent James H. Wood
Case ID No. 39058

Rey. Ent. Reference No.RN103738399
Media [Statute] Irrigators

i;nf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal
Violation Number

Rule Cite(s)

	

30 Tex. Admin. Code 311 71(b)

Failed . to. include in all written estimates; proposals; bids, acid invoices relating to the
installation or repair of an irrigation-system(s). the statement:''lrrigation in Tanis i. s i i .i. I:

regulated bythe Texas Commission on Environmental Quality(TCEQ.) (MC-) 7 8), P.O. Box

ii ii i 1308?; Austin, Texas 78711-3037. TCEO's web sites: wvrrr.tceq.state;tt us .';
Violation Description

Policy Rev/Om 2 (September 2002) )

POW Revision October 30, 20081

$2,500

Percent

» nvironniental, Propertyand Human Nealth Marjx._

Release

	

Maier	 Mode
Ha

rate
rm
	Minor

Actual
Potential's

Base Penalty

0%1

>>Progranlmutic Matrix
Falsification	 Major MinorModerate

Percent

-20°h of the rule requirement .was not met

Adjustmorttl	 $2,4751

$251

Violation Events

Matrix
Notes

Number of Violation Everiir

	

])Number of violation days

eaiPr

7pr,rithh;
quarterly

,ra miuat

sine eventt L= x

	

J

mark only one
with an x Violation Base Penalty

	

$25

Notes

Extraordinary
Ordinary

N/A

Economic Sonefit (E } for this violation

Estimated EB Amount

food Faith Etfarts to Comply

gl event is recommended

	

10.0°1 PedtlCtIdn

	

$21
Rrfore NOV

	

NOV lo =DPRF/Selllemer^t Offer

. .

	

-Illrnerk'W1h xi

Tl e Respondent achieved compliance-on Febrtiorv 3,-2010 . .

Violation Subtotal)	 $23I

Statutory Limit Test

	

Violation Final Penalty Total) 	 $24]

	

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)!

	

$241



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent James H, Wood
Case ID No. .39058

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN103738399
Media Irrigators

Violation No. 4

	

Percent Interest

	

Years Of
Depreciation

	

0

	

1 51

Item Cost

	

Date Required

	

Firral Date

Item Description N commas et S

Delayed;Costs
Equipment
Buildings

Other (as needed) I	 $100	 I

Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
TralninglSamp[ing

Re m e d I at I o n/ Dis p os al
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Yrs Interest Sa

	

d

	

Onetime Costs RB Amount

$0 $0
$0 $0 $o
$0 $1 $1
so $0 $0

$0 Ia $()

0.00 $0 $0
0.0 $0 nh $0
0.00 $0 h'a = $0
0.00 $0 n r9 $0
0.un $0 a

	

.: $n

29-Dec-2000	 I I	 3-Feb-20 0

The delayed costs include the estimated amount to begin providing the statement on all written estimates,
proposals, bids, and invoices relating to the installation or repair of an irrigation system(s), The dale required is

the date of the record review: The final date is the date of compliance.

Approx. Cost of Compliance

	

sicol

	

TOTAL

	

$1I

Notes for DELAYED costs

D isposal
Personnel

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avafded costs [3]

Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Avoi(Jed Costs	 ANNUALIZE [1]avoided costsbefore entering item(except for one-timeavoidedcosts)
0.00 - $0 $0

0.00 0 so :$(7 .
0.00 s0 so $0.
0?00 so $0 $0
0.00 Sc, $0

0.00 . so $0 $0

	

-
0.0o s0 $0 so

f-



Screening Date 27-Jan-2010 Docket No.'2010-0143-Lll-E PCW
Respondent James H. Wood Pobey Revision 2 (September 2002)
Case ID No. 39058 PGW Revision Ortntia'30, 2008

Rey. Ent. Reference No. RN103738399
Media [Statute] Irrigators

Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal
Violation Number L

	

5
Rule Cite(s) 30 Tax. Admin:-Code3024(k)

Failed to notify the Executive Director of any change from the previously submitted license.
applicatiun information within ten days from the date the change occurred. Specifically at
the time of the record review, it was documented that the Respondent indicated that he

changed addresses and no longer lived at the addresses that were listed for him.

Base Penalty

	

$2,500]

>> Environrlent^l, Prop rty and Human Health Matrix !,
Harm

	

.
Release

	

Major

	

Moderate

	

Minor
Actual1iI:

Potential;

>= Proyran^triatic Matr
Fal	 dication

L 0%

r}wily ^ C- _
^rrFallr'
rnr_nthl fi

	

]
is lJ^Et

se^alanEiual [

	

-
jalalaO.

Slrl yhr C.i ent L

	

^: _.

	

.

djuet ttemtt]	 $2,250

jNumber of violation days

Violation Base Penalty

Violation Description

	Extraordinary]`

	

i^

	

Ordinary [,	

	

NlA L	 /.	 	 .r ... .
Cho-Resporicent does n•ot meet.the.good faith criteria for this

violatio n.Notes

$21

FEconorn`ic Deftefit ^ 3). for this violation

Estimated EB Amount

Violation Subtotal

tatutory Limit Test

Violation Final Penalty Total

$2501

$2631

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)1

	

$2631



Respondents James H. Woad
Case ID No. 39058

Ent. Reference No. RN103738399
Media Irrigators

olationNo_ 5V

Years of ^^
Depreciation

o1

	

151

item cost

	

Date Required

	

Final Date

	

Yre

	

Interest Saved Onetime Costs

	

Eta An'roiant

IP cent-Interest

Economic Benefit Workshee

Item Description No r1'renor$

I

	

II 0 1 0.00 $0 $0 $0
[

	

t I^ 0.00 $0 $0 $0

G 29-Dec-2009

	

J I t5-Ser 9010 U 71 $0 $2 92
[ p 11 1 0 00 $0 $0 AO'

:. L

	

I 0.00 $0 nia

	

i= 4[]

II

	

il l 0.00 $D ^r3 $o'	
II

	

l^

	

I 0.00 $0 a $o_

i

.

0
$0 n a SO ..

j j I I

	

I 0. 0 $0 rl SO,

	

.

delayed costs include the estimated amount to notify the lexeoutive Di`ector of the change of address .. The:,'.
date required is the date of the record review. The final date is the estimated date of compliance.

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avol(lecl costs}
[

	

II

	

II

	

1 0.00 $a $0 $0

[ I 0 00 $o $0 $0

II

	

II 0.00 $0 $0 $0

L

	

ll

	

II 0.00 $0 $a $p

]

	

II

	

If 0.00 So $o $0 ...:
I,

	

q II

	

I U 00 $0 $0 $t
I_

	

it

	

II 0.00 SO 0' $0

Approx. Cast of Compliance

	

$501

	

TOTAL

	

$2I

Dolaye,tt Costs
Equipment

Buildings
Other (as needed)

Engineering/construction
Lend

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling

RemedtalionfDlsposal
Penult Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs
Disposal

Personnel
InspectlonlReportinglSampling

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance t2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs



Docket No, 2010-0143-LII-E PCW
Policy Revisiat 2 (September 2002)

FCWRevision October 30, 2008

Screening Date 27-Jan-2010
Respondent James H, Wood
Case ID No. 39058

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN103738399
Media [Statute]-Irrigators

E nf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal
Violation Number

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code y 344.01(c)

Failed to. include the minimum. information for. an irrigation plan. Specifically at the iimerof
the record. review; it was documented that. the.ilrigation plan.sLlbrnitted to . the Cityof-Finless
for the installation of the irrigation system at 2701 Knoll `frail. Euless, Texas did not include

Violation Description the following information: the scale used in the driving the irrigators seal with date.and-..
signature, ai North-arrow, a legerld, the- locationof a-water -source the: location,. type and .-
size of each backflpyy prevention device the design pressure and the location type and _i i

size of each valve;. mein and lateral line.

One single event is recommended.

Base Penalty

	

$2,500I

Property and Human Health Matrix..
Harm

Release	 Majc ,	Moderate	
Actual

Potential

ustment

Number of violation days

$125

0.0%J

Violation Base Penalty

The Respondent does not rnout lire yc id faith criteria for-this

L.at rs NO\
Reduction
NOV 7a FDFRPiSelll_rneul Offer

$0

	

Extraordinary	 IL
Ordinary,(

	

NIA[	 :

	

x::: ]j(r,aik'sluhx)

Notes

Violation Subtotal	 	 $125

carlomic Benefit (EE3} for this violation

	

statutory LiniitTest

violation

ao'd )aith Efforts to Complys

Estimated EB Amount so] Violation Final Penalty Total

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)I



Economic Benefit Wor^Cshee
Respondent James H. Wood
Case ID No. 39a58

Reg, Ent. Reference No.RN1o3738399
Media Irrigators

Violation No. 1)

0.00 $0 so
0.00 $0 so
0.00 $0 11!;1 so
0.00 $0 so
0,00 $0 a so

The delayed costs. include . the estimated amount to provide the Irrigation. plan With lire . minimum infomration. The.
date required is iho date of the record-review.. The final date isthe estimalod:date of compliance

Approx. Cost of Compliance

	

si001

	

TOTAL

	

$6I

Avoided Costs
Disposal

Personnel
InspectionfReportinglSsmplIng

Suppllesfequlprnent
Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

ANNUALIZE [1I avoided costs befor entering Item (except for one-time avoided costs

to
so
$0

Years of
Depreciation

	

5 D

	

15

Item Cost

	

Date Required

	

Final Date

	

Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs

	

ED Amount

[tent Description No commas rf

Percent Interest

Delayed Costs
Equipment

Buildings
Other (as needed)

Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling

RemediatlonlDisposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

sioo	
I L_

	

-1

29-Dec-2009 I 1-Nov-2010

$n
0

0.00
O.OD

G

$ci
$D
$0
$o

0.84
0.00
0.00

$o
$D

$0so ..

$G

so

Notes for DELAYED costs



Compliance History Report
CustomerlRespondentlOwner-Operator:

	

CN602253791

	

WOOD, JAMES H

	

Classification:

	

Rating:

Regulated Entity:

	

RN103738399

	

WOOD, JAMES H

	

Classification:

	

Site Rating:

ID Number(s):

	

LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION LICENSING

	

LICENSE

	

LI0004130
Location:

	

1725 BEDFORD ROAD, BEDFORD, TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS

TCEQ Region:

	

REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX

Date Compliance History Prepared:

	

January 27, 2010

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History;

	

Enforcement

Compliance Period:

	

January 27, 2005 to January 27, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History

Name:

	

Epi Villarreal

	

Phone:

	

361-825-3425

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence andlor operation for the full five year compliance period?

	

Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period?

	

No

3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator?

	

N/A

4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s) ?

	

NIA

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur?

	

N/A

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.

NIA

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.

N/A

C. Chronic excessive emissions events.

NIA

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track, No.)

NIA

E. Written notices of violations (NOV), (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

Date: 09112/2007

	

(574232)

Self Report?

	

NO

	

Classification:

	

Moderate

Citation:

	

30 TAC Chapter 344, SubChapter F 344.94(b)
Description:

	

Failure by a licensed irrigator to include the statement: "Irrigation in Texas is regulated
by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, P.O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas
78711-3087." on all written contracts and bills to install irrigation systems.

Specifically, during the 08/30/07 record review investigation, it was documented that Mr.
James Wood, Landscape Irrigator License No. 4130, Wood's Landscape & Sprinkler
Service did not include the statement; "Irrigation in Texas is regulated by

F.

	

Environmental audits.

NIA

G.

	

Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).

N/A

Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

NIA



Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

N/A

J.

	

Early compliance.

NIA

Sites Outside of Texas

NIA



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN

	

§

	

BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION

	

§
CONCERNING

	

§

	

TEXAS COMMISSION ON
JAMES H. WOOD

	

§
RN103738399

	

§

	

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2010-0143-LH-E

I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its _	 agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the
Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding James H. Wood ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. WATER CODE ch. 37 and TEx.

OCCUPATIONS CODE ch. 1903. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division,
and the Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1. The Respondent owns and operates a landscape business at 1725 Bedford Road, Bedford, in
Tarrant County, Texas (the "Site").

2. TCEQ has general authority to regulate the design and installation of landscape irrigation systems,
and the licensing of landscape irrigators and installers, pursuant to TEX. OCCUPATIONS CODE ch.
1903.

3. The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

4. The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about
January 12, 2010.

5. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.

6. An administrative penalty in the amount of One Thousand Seven Hundred Five Dollars ($1,705)
is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid One Hundred Sixteen Dollars ($I16) of the



James H. Wood
DOCKET NO. 2010-0143-LII-E
Page 2

administrative penalty and Three Hundred Forty-One Dollars ($341) is deferred contingent upon
Respondent's timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. If
Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order,
including the payment schedule, the Executive Director may require Respondent to pay all or part
of the deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of One Thousand Two Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars ($1,248) of the
administrative penalty shall be payable in 12 monthly payments of One Hundred Four Dollars
($104) each. The next monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order. The subsequent payments shall each be paid not later than 30 days following
the due date of the previous payment until paid in full. If Respondent fails to timely and
satisfactorily comply with the payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director
may, at the Executive Director's option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining installments, in
which event the unpaid balance shall become immediately due and payable without demand or
notice. In addition, the failure of Respondent to meet the payment schedule of this Agreed Order
constitutes the failure by Respondent to timely and satisfactorily comply with all the terms of this
Agreed Order.

	

7.

	

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

	

8.

	

The Executive Director recognizes that on February 3, 2010, the Respondent implemented the
following corrective measures at the Site:

a. Provided his irrigator's license number in the form of "LI 	 " in a advertisment
relating to irrigation services; and

b. Included the required statement: "Irrigation in Texas is regulated by the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) (MC-178), P.O. Box 13087, Austin,
Texas 78711-3087. TCEQ's web site is: www.tceq.state.tx.us " on all invoices and written
estimates relating to the installation or repair of an irrigation system.

	

9.

	

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

10. The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
teens or conditions in this Agreed Order.

	

11.

	

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

12. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.



James H. Wood
DOCKET NO. 2010-0143-LII-E
Page 3

II. ALLEGATIONS

The Respondent, a licensed irrigation installer, is alleged to have:

1. Failed to include in all forms of written and electronic advertisements for irrigation services, the
irrigator's license number in the form of "LI 	 ", in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §

344.70(b), as documented during a record review conducted on December 29, 2009.

2. Failed to provide the test results of backflow prevention devices within ten business days to the
local water purveyor, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 344.52(c), as documented during a
record review conducted on December 29, 2009.

3. Failed to obtain all permits and inspections required to install an irrigation system, in violation of
30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 344.35(d)(2), as documented during a record review conducted on
December 29, 2009.

4. Failed to include in all written estimates, proposals, bids, and invoices relating to the installation
. or repair of an irrigation system(s) the statement: "Irrigation in Texas is regulated by the Texas

Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) (MC-178), P.O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas
78711-3087. TCEQ's web site is: www.tceq.state.tx.us," in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

344.71(b), as documented during a record review conducted on December 29, 2009.

5. Failed to notify the Executive Director of any change from the previously submitted license
application information within ten days from the date the change occurred, in violation of 30 TEx.

ADMIN. CODE 30.24(k), as documented during a record review conducted on December 29, 2009,

6. Failed to provide the irrigation plan with the minimum infoiiitation, in violation of 30 TEX.

ADMIN. CODE § 344.61(c), as documented during a record review conducted on December 29,
2009.

III. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

1. It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent's compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II, The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
James H. Wood, Docket No. 2010-0143-LII-E" to:



James H. Wood
DOCKET NO. 2010-0143 -LII-F
Page 4

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13088
Austin, Texas 78711-3088

2.

	

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a.

	

Within 10 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i. Provide the test results of backflow prevention devices to the local water
purveyor, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 344.52; and

ii. Notify the Executive Director in writing of the new change of address, in
accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 30.24.

b. Within 25 days after the effective of this Agreed Order, submit written certification as
described below in Ordering Provision 2.f, and include supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with
Ordering Provision No. 2.a;

c, Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, obtain all required permits
and inspections that are required for the installation of an irrigation system from the City
of Euless for the irrigation systems that were previously installed at 2701 Knoll Trail,
Euless, Texas and 816 Koen Lane, Euless, Texas, in accordance with 30 TEx. ADMIN.

CODE § 344.35;

d. Within 45 days after the effective of this Agreed Order, submit written certification as
described below in Ordering Provision No. 2.f, and include supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with
Ordering Provision No. 2,c;

e. Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit the irrigation plans
for review and approval for the following locations: 2701 Knoll Trail, Euless, Texas and
816 Koen Lane, Euless, Texas, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 344.61. The
irrigation plans shall be submitted to:

Manager, Program Support Section, MC 235
Field Operations Support Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

f. Within 75 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 2.e. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public
and include the following certification language:



James El. Wood
DOCKET NO. 2010-0143-LII-E
Page 5

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar
with the information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my
inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the
information, I believe that the submitted information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment for knowing
violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team
Enforcement Division, MC 149A
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality -
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Manager, Occupational Licensing Section, MC 178
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

3.

	

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent.

4. If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent's failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

5. The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

6. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission's jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

7. This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.



James H. Wood
DOCKET NO. 2010-0143 -LII-E
Page 6

8. Under 30 TEx, ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.



James H. Wood
DOCKET NO. 2010-0143-LII-E
Page 7

SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

( j	 )7.Q)J
F r th Executive Director

	

Date

I, the. undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation,

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:
• A negative impact on compliance history;
• Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;
• Referral of this case to the Attorney General's Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional

penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;
• Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;
• Automatic referral to the Attorney General's Office of any future enforcement actions; and
• TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.
In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

I
Signature

	

Date

HtLr-
Name (Printed or typed)

	

Title
Authorized Representative of
James H. Wood

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.




	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26
	page 27
	page 28

